The Group is exposed to translation and transaction foreign exchange risk arising from exchange rate fluctuation on its purchases from overseas suppliers.

In relation to translation risk, this is not considered material to the business as amounts owed in foreign currency are short term of up to 30 days and are
of a relatively modest nature. Transaction exposures, including those associated with forecast transactions, are hedged when known, principally using
forward currency contracts.

All of the Group's sales are to customers in the UK and Germany and there is no currency exposure in this respect. A proportion of the Group's purchases
are priced in US Dollars and the Group generally uses forward currency contracts to minimise the risk associated with that exposure.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US Dollar period end exchange rates with all other variables
held constant.

The impact on the Group’s profit before tax and other comprehensive income (net of tax) is largely due to changes in the fair value of our foreign exchange
derivatives and revaluation of creditors and deposits held on account with our US Dollar suppliers.

As at
Change in
 USD rate

31 March
2018

£'000

25 March
2017

£'000

Effect on profit before tax +2.5% (588) (885)
-2.5% 618 931

Effect on other comprehensive income +2.5% (10,150) (9,403)
-2.5% 10,671 7,919

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity (net of tax) to a reasonably possible change in the Euro period end exchange rates with all other variables
held constant. The effect on other comprehensive income is due to the foreign exchange reserve on retranslation of the Group’s subsidiaries that have the
Euro as a functional currency.

As at
Change in

Euro rate

31 March
2018

£'000

25 March
2017

£'000

Effect on profit before tax +2.5% 18 (4)
-2.5% (19) 9

Effect on other comprehensive income +2.5% (2,012) (1,997)
-2.5% 2,115 2,101

These calculations have been performed by taking the year end translation rate used on the accounts and applying the change noted above. The balance
sheet valuations are then directly calculated. The valuation of the foreign exchange derivatives are projected based upon the spot rate changing and all
other variables being held equal.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of variability of the Group cash flows due to changes in the interest rate. The Group is exposed to changes in interest rates as
the Group's bank borrowings are subject to a floating rate based on LIBOR.

The Group's interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate